
254

Page 253 Regular Meeting

Council Chamber
Indianapolis Dec 2nd 1850

The Council met, Present, Messess Eckert, Louden, Rooker, McOuat
Hetselgeaaen, Landis & Mr Cully President.

The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved of by the

Council.

The Treasurer's Report was presented, Read and accepted.

The explanation of the Mayor and the late Treasurer James H. Ken-

neday in reference to the sum of $20.00 reported by the Treasurer at

the last meeting of the Council, proved satisfactory to the Council,

and the Claim as Reported by the Treasurer allowed by said Council.

The Report of the Street Commissioner was presented, Read, and
approved of by the Council, and the following claims specified therein
allowed.

(204 & 5) Allowed George Heinergin
(201.2 & 3) " "

<200) " n

(167.168.169.170)

Henry Stumpf
John Cook

tt tt

tt it

ti ii

ii ti

it ii

ti n

G & C. Youngerman
I. P. Meichel
Charles Keith
John Youngerman
Phillip Brown
David Pigg

(268)

(206)

(218)

(152)

(214)
(207.208.209.210.211)

" " Bucks ot & Sonefield

for Labor #10.25
it w 14.75
it tt 3.75

it tt 27.37
tt tt 1.00
ii ti 6.50
ti n 4.25
ii tt 4.00
n tt 1.00

Dec 2nd 1850 Signed

" " 54.15

George Youngerman
Street Commissioner

The following individual claims were severally allowed by the
Council.

Vanbaricum & Jones for Iiooks for Market House $1.50
Ben Pilbean Removing Nuicenses 5.00
M " for wood for Council Chamber 2.00

John Childers for cleaning well &c 3.37§-

George W. Pitts repairing Bridge 8.00
H. K. Brown for Printing 1.25
Ellis & Spann " " 2.50
Charles Youngerman Labor 3.75

Ordered, That the Secretay issue Scrip to the property holders
on Washington Street for the making and paving the gutter thereon, in

(384) All owed,
(165)

ti tt

(166)
n «

n tt

(150)
tt tt

(396)
tt it

(213)
tt it

(217) tt ti





255

accordance with the Estimate of the City Enginer,

Page 254

The following orders were presented Read, and adopted.

Ordered, That the Street Commissioner erect two foot Bridges on

New Jersey Street, and gravel a walk across Virginia Avenue, Also recon-
struct the foot Bridges on Washington Street.

Ordered, That the Committee on the fire department put the Marion
Engine and Hose in good repair, and the same be paid by the City Coun-

cil.

Ordered, That the property holders on Washington Street on South
side between Delaware and Alabama Streets grade and pave the same in

accordance with the provisions of the ordinance on that subject.

Ordered, That the Secretary issue orders on the certificate of of

the Committee on Streets and Alleys, on the work done on Kentucky
Avenue

•

The following Resolutions were presented, Read and adopted by the
Council.

Resolved, That E. S. Alvord be authorised to make the side walk
in front of his dwelling House, on Pennsylvania Street, in conformity
with the present grade, and that the City Engineer set stakes for the
same immediately.

Resolved, That the sum of forty dollars be appropriated towards
erecting a foot Bridge across Pogues Run, on the South side of Washing-
ton Street.

Whereas, The said Rail Roads Companys have not complied with their
agreement entered into with this City, in gravelling side walks, Streets
and alleys and making the necessary crossings according to said agree-
ment where said Roads crosses the several Streets in this City. There-
fore Resolved, That the Marshall and Street Commissioner compel them
to fulfil their agreement forthwith, and also compel them to remove the
Water Station, and put the additions to the Delaware Street Bridge across
Pogues Run.

Ordered, That the Secretary issue to Beck & Co for Work done on Ken-
tucky Avenue, the sum of $150.00.

(issued)

The motin to allow Johnathan Warren the sum of $20. was decided in
the negative.





256

Page 255

The Committee to whom was refered the remonstrance of the property-

holders on New York Street between Noble and Alabama Streets against the

grading and gravelling of said Street between the Streets aforesaid,

made the following Report which was concured in by the Council.

Your Committee Report on said remonstrance as follows, upon examin-
ation, we find a majority of the Names on said remonstrance signed to the
petition for the improvement of said Street, and therefore we think it

improper to grant the prayor of the petitioner to the remonstrance.

Signed George McOuat
Vfilliam Eckert
J. M. Landis

The following Report was Read and adopted.

The Committee to whom was referred the petition of William Sheets
and John D. Defreese in reference to lighting the City with gas, Report
that in their opinion, the said applicants should have the exclusive
right to light the City with gas for the term of ten years, and that the
City Council shall not be under any obligations to purchase their apper-
atus at the expiration of said term..

Signed Win Eckert
Geo McOuat
Saml Hetselgessen.

The estimate of the City Engineer for the filling at the ends of the
Bridge across Pogues Run on Illinois Street was presented, Read and
approved of by the Council, and the Committee on said Bridge made the
following Report, which was concured in by the Council The
Committee to whom was refered the Estimate of said Engineer, Report that
they let the work to William Vail, at 11 cents per yard, and that the
work has been done, and that the Secretary directed to issue orders for
the amount, it being $89»-§rjo w^ *1 ^as been done.

Signed William Eckert
S. Hetselgessen

The estimate of the City Engineer for the grading and gravelling
of Kentucky Avenue from Washington Street to the Canal Bridge, was
approved of by the Council, and the Committee on said work made the
following Report.

The Committee to

Page 256

whom was refered the work estimated by said Engineer - Report that they



'



257

have let the same to William Beck, B Cornelias & H. S. Adams, at the
following rates Viz. 27 cents per yard for gravelling, and 12 cents

per yard for the excavation, their written proposal is herewith present'
ed.

Signed Wm Eckert
George McOuat
J M Landis

The Bill of George Youngerman with the certificate of the City
Engineer for the filling of the side walk on Washington Street in front
of Lots numbered 8 & 9 in Sqr No 52 owned by Siten Price and Co was
presented and Read and ordered to be placed on file, said work as re-
ported in said bill amounting to the sum of |107..~2-

Order No 31 of this years issue, drawn in favor of John McCollum
for the sum of $200.00 was ordered to be cancelled, and orders for

smaller sums to be issued by the Secretary to said LlcCollum for said
amount, which duty the President and Secretary has performed, in obed-
iance to the request of said Council.

On Motion the Council adjourned to meet again on Friday evening
next.

Attest
Jos T. Roberts D V Culley President


